

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

WELLS GRANITE COMPANY.

steel, and other metals, paper, cotton, wool, silk and carrying on such other branches of business, as may be necessarily connected therewith; and said Company shall Powers, &c. have power to erect such dams, mills, wharves, and ways, at the mouth of Penmaquon Stream in Pembroke, in tide waters as may be necessary and proper for the purposes aforesaid, Provided-That the dam aforesaid shall be so Dam to be so conconstructed as not to injure any mills or mill privileges to now in use on said stream-and said Company shall construct in said Dam a passage way at least twenty five feet Passage way for boats, &c. to pass. in width for the passage of rafts, gondolas, boats and other river craft, at or about the time of high water, and shall keep the same open at such time for the passage of such rafts and crafts without expense to the owners thereof, nor shall said Company in any manner impede the navigation of said stream above said dam, with power to take May hold estate and hold any estate, real or personal to an amount, not \$100,000. exceeding at any one time the value of one hundred thousand dollars, with all the powers and privileges, granted to similar Corporations, subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to the provisions of "an Act concerning Corporations" passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

injure any mills,

to the amount of

Chapter 186.

AN ACT to incorporate the Wells Granite Company.

Approved March 31, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ebenezer G. Moor, Names of Corpo-rators. John Merrill, John D. Buzzell, Henry H. Boody, Freeman Bradford and Joshua Durgin, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the Wells Granite Company, for the pur- Corporate name,

pose of quarrying, manufacturing, transporting and vending Granite, Marble and other Stone situated in the town of Wells in the County of York, which may be owned by said Corporation and said Corporation may engage in, and carry on any other branch of trade which may be necessary to aid in carrying on the quarrying, manufacturing, transporting and vending as aforesaid, with power to hold real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time two hundred thousand dollars; and the same or any part thereof to sell, lease or convey at pleasure.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That for the purposes mentioned in the first section of this Act, the said Corporation shall have all the privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing Corporations, and also to the provisions of the several Acts concerning Corporations, passed at the present session of the Legislature.

Be it further enacted, 'That any three of the SECT. 3. persons named in this Act shall have power to call the first meeting of said Corporation by giving personal notice of the time and place of said meeting to each of the Corporators, or by publishing said notice in one newspaper printed in the County of York and one newspaper printed in the County of Cumberland fourteen days at least prior to said meeting.

Chapter 187.

AN ACT to establish the Maine Manual Labor High School and Pattern Farm Company.

Approved March 31, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Names of Corpos sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Reuel Williams, Charles Williams, James Bridge, Sandford Kingsbury, John Agry, William M. Vaughan, Charles Vaughan, Sandford Howard, Samuel Wood, Elijah Wood, Samuel Chand-

May hold estate to the amount of 200,000 dollars.

Powers and duties.

First meeting.

260

rators.